(1) From and after January 1, 1971, all persons12

receiving retirement benefits under Section 21-29-245, or becoming13

eligible for retirement benefits under Section 21-29-245, and14

retiring or to be retired from service in a municipality having an15

assessed valuation of at least Three Hundred Forty Million Dollars16

$340,000,000.00, according to the 1967 compiled assessment rolls,17

shall receive in addition to all benefits set forth in Section18

21-29-245 the following percentage increases as may be determined19

by the cost-of-living index as set by the United States government20